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The "Royall" Duntons:
Ebenezer, Jr. (1720-1809) of
Boston, Mass., Newport, R.I.
and New London, Conn.

by Julie Helen Otto

As many compilers of agnate genealogies soon
discover, fortune often smiled very differently on colonial
cousins—even those with identical names—because of

maternal inheritance, education, residence in a thriving
city or town, a mercantile career rather than farming, or
even sheer luck. In NEXUS 10 (1993):18-23, Joy F. Peach
contributed "Phebe Kimmens and the 'Hidden' Family
of Ebenezer Dunton of Southborougji, Massachusetts."
This article chronicled Nhs. Peach's discovery in Worcester
Co., Mass, deeds of the almost completely unrecorded
family of one Ebenezer tXmton (ca. 1714-ca. 1771) of
Southborough, his two wives (Rebecca Lyscomb and Lydia
Bellows), and their children. We then identified Ebenezer
as "most likely" die person of that name bom at Dorchester,
Mass. 9 March 1719/20, son of Ebenezer and Sarah (Royall)
Dunton {A Report of the Boston Record Commissioners of the
City of Boston [hereafter BRQ, vol. 21 [1890], Containing
Dorchester Births, Marriages and Deaths to the End cfl825 [here
after Dorchester VRs], p. 67). Later that year, "A Dunton
Update" (10:159-60) cited material sent to Mrs. Peach by
Joseph Dimten of La Marque, Texas, who enclosed data
from W.S. Downs, ed., Encyclopaiia of Anwican Biography,
vol. 17 (1944, hereafter Downs), pp. 13031, which cl^ly
showed that the man bom at Dorchester in 1720 lived for a

time in Boston, enjoyed a higher social status than our
impecunious Worcester County Ebenezer, and left
different descendants — including bibliophile and
Titanic victim Harry Elkins Widener, for whom Widener
Library at Harvard was named. We also discovered from
Middlesex Co., Mass, probate records that our Ebenezer
was in his 16th year in 1730 (making him older than the
Dorchester man) and was clearly said to be son of a
NatJianiel EXmton who was, we suspected, either the son
of John^ Dunton (Samuel^) of Reading and Sudbury,
Mass., or an unrecorded son of John's brother Nathaniel^
Dunton (1655-1718) of Reading, Needham and Natick,
Mass. Since that update Ann L. Dzindolet of the Society
obtained copies of Natharuel [Sr.J's complete probate file
{Suffolk Co. ̂ bate #4062), which shows that Nathaniel
Dunton, father of our Southborough Ebenezer, was in
1718 the eldest living son of Nathaniel^ Dunton. Further,
the "Abner Dunton" mentioned in estate accounts of our

Ebenezer's brother, soldier and Cape Breton casualty
Nathaniel Dunton [III] (ca. 1723-1746), was a second
cousin (an unrecorded son of John and Sarah [Jeffords]
Dunton of Sudbury) who in 1751 (rec. 1765) conveyed

land inherited from his matemal grandfather John Jeffords
of Stoneham, Mass. (Essex Co. Deeds 121:108).

Our Ebenezer Dunton's desperate financial condition
in 1761, revealed in Southborough poor records, and the
hardscrabble existence of several of his children (Levi in
1796 was forced to appeal to ffie overseers of the poor for
the loan of a cooking pot and other household items)
seemed incmsistent with the social position of the Royall
family. Sarah Royall, bom at Dorchester 15 Dec., bp. there
25 Dec. 1687, dau. of WUliam and Mary ( ) Roy^, was
surely the Mrs. Sarah Dunton reported in the Boston News
letter to have died, aged 86, shortly before 1 April 1773.
She was probably the Sarah Dunton admitted to Medford
church 18 April 1742 ("Extracts from [the] Diary of
Thomas Seccomb of Medford," Register 12 [1858]: 268).
She was a sister of Isaac Royall (ca. 1672-1739) of Boston,
Antigua and Medford, the merchant whose Medford
mansion is a town landmark. Sarah's husband, Ebenezer
Dunton [Sr.], bom at Reading 29 April 1681, had moved
to Roxbury, Mass, by 3 Dec. 1705, where he conveyed

for £144:14:0... to Capt. Thomas Nichols, bricklayer, and
Joseph Bumap, cooper, both of Reading, my messuage or
tenement that was my father's [wit.: John Mirriam, Jr.;
Edward Emerson; Rebecca Emerson; ack. 3 Dec. 1705]

{Middlesex Deeds 13:798, abstracted in H.W. Belknap, The
Bumap-Bumett Genealogy [1925], p. 56). Ebenezer Dimton
and Sarah Royall were married at Dorchester 24 Aug.
1715. Their first children (two Rebeccas, 1716-17 and 1718)
were bom and died at Roxbury. The Duntons probably
moved to Dorchester ca. 1718, as the second Rebecca's
birth was also rec. there; Ebenezer, Jr. was bom there in
1720, and another son, Samuel, on 29 March 1722 {VRs,
pp. 65,67,70). The next child, Thomas, was bom at Boston
1 Nov. 1723 (BRC, vol. 24 [1894, repr. 1978], Containing
Boston Birthsfrom A.D. 1700 to A.D. 1800, p. 159). On 20
Feb. 1^7 Ebenezer Dunton and family, residing at the
house of his brother-in-law Jacob Royall, were warned
from Dorchester {Register 50 [1896]: 69).

In the Marshall P. Wilder Papers at NEHGS (folder
Mss-C-3187b) is an original court paper from a 1740
infanticide case which involved the Rcyalls' "Irish Servant
Made," Elizabeth Agen [Egan?]:

1 Sarah Dunton Testifies that for about three or four

months last past I have Observed that Eliz^ Agen has
Looked very Bigg & Like a Woman with Child and aU of
a Sudden namely on the Tuesday aforementioned Shee
Appeared to me So Slim and looked so Poorly that 1 took
notice of her and Told her that her belly Looked much Less
then usual whereupon She turned from me & gave me
Some Flighty Answers. 1 also Remember thatSome f^ days
before 1 Saw her Look So Slim, I told her that she looked

Bigg Like a Woman with Child, and 1 verily believed She
was with Child, and hoped She would not be so foolish as
to make away with it, but She Utterly denied it and Said
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Samuel Dimton, d. 1685, Reading, Mass. = Anna Felch, d. 1689

Samuel Diinton [Jr.] Thomas Dimton
1647-1683 - Sarah Kendall 1653-1683, unm.

Samuel Dunton

1674-ca. 1705

= Anna Davis

Samuel Dunton

1699-post 1762
= Deborah Pierce

Ebenezer Dunton

1730/1-1804

= Beulah Cheney

1
Ebenezer Dimton

1681-post 1727
= Sarah Royall

1687-1773^8

Nathaniel Dunton

1655/6-1718
= (1) Sarah

John Dunton, ca. 1656/7-1727/30
= Ruth

Ebenezer Dunton

1720-1809

= (1) Margaret Gould
= (2) Dolly
= (3) Hannah (Lattimore)

(Jones)

= (2) 1709 Abigail
T.illie or 1715

Abigail Richardson
(d. 1718)

Nathaniel Dunton, d. 1730
= 1709 Abigail Lillie or

1715 Abigail Richardson

John Dunton, b. 1686
= Sarah Jeffords

Abner Dunton, d. 1769
= Hannah Crans(t)on

Ebenezer Dunton (ca. 1714-ca,
= (1) Rebecca Lyscomb
= (2) Lydia Bellows

1771)

She was No More With Child then the Little Child then

Present with her in y® Room, and Upon my Advising her
Not to Make way with it She Said and No hiody Should See
any Such thing of hor in tiiis House and then I left her & spak
no more to her Untill after Shee was Delivered as
Apprehended as aforementioned -1 also Remember y* I was
present in the Room with Mrs. Eliz^ Hews and Saw the said
Elizabeth Agen leaning on the Table as aforesaid -1 asked
her if her Pains Came by fitts and then I Spake to y® s*^
Elizabeth Hews and Told her ttiat the s*^ Elizabeftr Agens
Pains were Like after Pains upon which the Said Agen
Seemed to me to be very Much Displeased.

[Signature] Sarah Dunton

July 4^^ 1740. Mrs Eli-i^ Royal - Eli2^' Hews & Sarah Dunton
Aforenamed Appeared and made Oath to their Respective
Depositions aforewritten, before us, Simon Tufts, [Edw?]
Trowbridge, Just" Pa(f [J.P.]

This domestic tragedy probably occurred at the RoyaUs'
Medford mansion, as suggested by the presence of Sarah's
sister-in-law Elizabeth (Eliot) (Oliver) Royall (1679/80-
1747) or her daughter-in-law, Elizabeth (Mdntosh) Royall
(d. 1770); the name of Simon Tufts as J.P.; and reports to
Mrs. Royall by at least two named slaves (Edward Doubleday
Harris in Register 39 [1885]: 352 noted that "in the rear, or
rather at the west of the [Royall] mansion, were the servants'
quarters, peopled with the negro slaves brought from
Antigua"). We have as yet found no death or probate for
Ebenezer Dimton, Sr., but the mention by Thomas
Seccomb of Medford of Mrs. Dunton's 1742 church
admission maybe a clue Qn22 July 1765,atMedfca:d, "h^ss"
Sarah Dunton, "a Lady of fine Accomplishments" (and,
I believe, an unrecorded daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah
[Royall] Dunton) married, as his second wife, Hon. Josqph
Newm^di (1707-1765) of New Castle, N.H.; that the
ceremony was held at "ttie seat of the Rev. Nh:. [Ebenezer]
Turell of Medford" suggests the bride's social status as a
kinswoman of the Royalls (Boston Gazette, 29 July 1765,
in C.K. Shipton, SMey's Harvard Graduates, voL 8 [1951],

pp. 455-57). That the bridegroom was a widower of 58
(who died two months later) and the bride called "Miss"
yet not flattered (as customary) in her marriage notice as
a "young" lady, suggests that Mrs. Newmarsh may have
been past her first youfii. The Duntons here under study
were clearly proud of their Royall ancestry;
descendants of several granddaughters were named
"Royal" or "Sarah Royall" for their matriarch.

What, then, could be found of Ebenezer Dunton, Jr.
of Dorchester and Boston, who despite these social con
nections was not seen in later records there, and who must
be differentiated from yet another Ebenezer, his first
cousin once removed (1730-1804, husband of Beulah
Cheney) of Wrentham and Sturbridge, Mass.? The
Columbian Centind [hereafter CC\ records the death in New
London, Conn., in Sept. 1809 of an Ebenezer Dimton,
said to be 94 years old. His gravestone, transcribed in the
Hale Collection at Cormecticut State Library (CSL), says
ae. 91, within two years of the Dorchester/Boston man.

In the 1850 census, an ancient Abiah Holt (ae. 92) of
New London (whose 1784 marriage record in the Barbour
Collection names her father as El^ezer Dunton) gave
her birthplace as Rhode Island; vital records showed a few
incidences of the name at Providence, but more at
Newport A list of Newport Duntons matched several of
Ebenezer's first four children, baptized at Christ Church,
Boston in 1748, as sent us by Mr. EHmten; later this femily
used Royaim as a given or middle name. Here, then,
was evidence of the move of Ebenezer, Jr. from Boston
to Newport to New London.

Ebenezer^ Dunton [Jr.] {Ebenezet^ & Sarah Royall,
Samuef' & Sarah Kendall, Samuel^ & Anna Felch), b.
Dorchester, Mass. 9 March 1719/20, d. New London,
Conn. 24 Sept 1809 ae. 91 (ae 94 in CC of 30 Sept 1809 and
Hale Coll. [Newspapers], CSL; g.s.. Hale Coll. [Grave
stones], 312-1-308).

Ebenezer Dunton appar. m. (1) Salem, Mass, (int.)
7 Nov. 1743 (V2^, 3:319,435) Margaret Gould (caUed 'Jr.",
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implying that her mother's name was also Margaret),
While no birth record was found in Salem or nearby towns
for Margaret (Gould) Dunton, James and Margaret
(ChadweU) Gould (m. Salem 13 April 1726 [VRs 3:432]),
had children rec. at Danvers 1729-1740, and our Margaret
could well be an older, unrec. child of this couple—the
only other Margaret Gould "]r." (b. Boxford, Mass. 6 March
1712 to Samuel and Margaret [Stone] Gould) married
William Foster of Andover,Maffi. (BjA Guild, TheFamUycf
Zaccheus Gould ofTopsfield [1895], p. 52). Margaret (Gould)
Dunton was likely a descendant of Thomas Gould of
Salem Village (now Danvers); a yeoman James Gould,
perhaps her father, was of Danvers when he wrote his wiU
in 1771. Ebenezer m. (2) prob. Boston or Newport, R.I.
at an unknown date Dorothy/Dolly > who d. New
London by 7 Aug. 1794 ae 73 (New London Gazette,iivat date;
g.s. transaibed as 1 Aug. "1704" [clearly a typographical
error] ae. 75 in Hale 312-1-308); and (3) New London 4
Nov. 1794 Hannah (Lattimore) Jones, b. there 29 Aug.
1735, bp. New London Church of Christ (CongregaticHial) 30
Aug. 1738 (C.D. Parkhurst, 'Tamilies of Early New London
and Vicinity," mss. [1938], 15:269), d. New London 15 July
1814, relict of Ebenezer Dunton (Edward Prentice, Ye
Antient Burying Place ofNew Lort^, Conn. [1899], p. 19,
#234; Hale ColL, New London, 312-2-357). She was a
daughter of Peter and Hannah (Pickett) Lattimore, and
widow of Richard Jones. Mrs. Hannah Duntcn was buried
not with her last husband, but in die Antient (sic) Bury
ing Place with the Lattimores and a Jones daughter.

If Abiah Holt's statement that she was bom in

Rhode Island is correct, Ebenezer Ehmton, Jr. was there
by 1758—likely at Newport, where an unnamed son died
in 1764, and several children were baptized or married
in the later 1760s. The 1774 Rhode Island census shows

two Duntons, both at Newport (p. 12): "Elizabeth" Dunton
[doubtless a misreading of "Ebenezer"], with three males
over 16, two imder 16, five females over 16, and three
females under 16, for a total of 13 adults; and Thomas
Dunton, with one male over 16, tiuee males under 16, and
two females under 16. Ebenezer's name does not appear
in indexed New London Congregational Church records.

On 25 Aug. 1789 at New London, Ebenezer Dunton
[Jr.] leased premises from Thomas Shaw {New London
De^ 24:222). The next year, when his (quite large) New
London household was enumerated in the first U.S.

census, it consisted of one male over 16 (himself); two
males under 16; and 11 females (1790 U.S. Census, Conn.,
p. 129). No probate appears for this Ebenezer in New
London or any probate district in Connecticut.

Children of Ebenezer Dunton, Jr., the first four bp.
Christ Church, Boston, prob. by Margaret (Gould); later
ones prob. by Dolly :

Sarah^ Dunton, b. Boston ca. 1743, bp. Christ Church,
Boston 3 July 1748, d. Newport, R.1.24 April 1828 ae. 85 (A.G.
Beaman, ed., Rhode Island Vital Records, New Series, Vol. 11: Births
1590-1930from Newport Common Burial Ground Inscriptions
[1985, hereafter Beaman], p. 244); m. Rhode Island (by Rev.
Gardiner Thurston, no place given, but prob. Newport) 17 April
1766 William Langley (J.N. Arnold, Vital Record of Rhode Island

(hereafter Arnold), vol. 7 [1895], p. 343), b. ca. 1741, d. Newport
3 July 1817 (CC, 12 July 1817), son of Nathaniel and Bethiah
(  ) Langl^ (Beaman, 11:244). Numerous children of William
and Sarah (Dimton) Langley died during their parents' life
time. Six such in&nts (Sarah, Nathaniel, Sarah ffi. Royal, Sarah US,
and William) are buried under an unusual stone in Newport's
Common Burial Ground: "one long (horizontally) slate stone witii
six rounded tops, all with angel faces and wings at the tops"
(Beaman, 11:245). This 1785 marker is by fiie well-known
Newport carver John Bull (1734-1808) {Markers 2 [1983]:76). An
abstract of William Langley's will {Rhode Island Genealogical
Register [R/GR] 9 [1985-86]: 244-45) runs as follows: William
Langley, cfNelwport], merchant. Will dated 14 June 1815, proved
9 July 1817, [Newport Probate vol. 5] pgs. 377-380. Mentions: wife
Sarah Langley. Son George Langley who is to be supported for life.
Four daughters, Deborah Greenwood wife of Isaac Greenwood,
Margaret Almy wife of Samuel Almy, Mary Northam wife of
Stephen T. Northam, and Sarah R. Ambrose, wife of Robert M.
Ambrose. Royal Langley and Elizabeth Langley, children of son
George Langley. Witnesses: John Tillinghast, George W. Cole,
William Tilley 3d. Children, b. Newport: George Langley, b. ca.
1766, d. prob. Newport 28 Oct 1834 ae. 68 (Beaman, 11245); on
14 June 1815 he was father of two children. Royal and Elizabeth.
Deborah Langley, b. 9 June 1768, d. New York City 16 Fd?. 1828;
m. Newport 1 May 1788 Isaac Greenwood [3rdJ, a mathematical
instrument maker, printer, and dentist (who as a boy was
standing with his father's apprentice Samuel Maverick when
the latter was killed in the Boston Massacre, 5 March 1770),

b. Boston 13 Oct 1758, bp. Kings Chapel, Boston 3 Nov. 1758, d.
at the Washington Hotel, New York City 21 Oct. 1829, son of
Isaac [Jr.] and Maiy (I'ans) Greaiwood of Boston (I.J. Greenwood,
The Greenwood Family ofNonoich, England in America [1934], pp.
94-98). Sarah Langley, b. ca. 21 Aug. 1770 (calc.), d. Newport
27 Feb. 1771 ae. 0:6:6. Nathaniel Langley, b. ca. 25 April 1772
(calc.), d. Newport 31 Oct. 1772 ae. 0:6:17. Sarah Langl^ (2nd),h.
ca. 7 April 1773 (calc), d. Newport 30 Jan. 1775 ae. 21 mos., 23 days
(Beaman, 11:245). Margaret Langley, b. ca. 1773, d. Newport
or Portsmouth, R.1.27 May 1845 ae. 72 (Beaman, 11245); m. by
14 June 1815 Capt. Samuel Almy, who d. Portsmouth, R.I. by
11 Sept. 1826 when his estate was divided {RIGR 8 [1985-86]320,
quoting Portsmouth Probate 10:112-15). Mary Langley, d. prob.
Newport after 9 May 1854; m. by 14 June 1815 Stephen Toman
Northam, b. ca. 1768, d. Newport 13 March 1856, son of John and
Sarah ( Norttiam of Newport (Arnold, vol. 4, pt 2 [1893],
p. 107, calls him Stephen Thomas Northam, b. 25 May "17—";
next older and younger children of his paraits were b. 1764 and
1773; see RIGR 13 [1990]: 60-61 for will abstract). Royal Langley,
b. ca. 24 Nov. 1777 (calc), d. Newport 3 Jan. 1778 ae. 5 weeks, 5
days (Beaman, 11245). Sarah Langley [3rdJ, b. ca. 15 Aug. 1780
(calc.), d. Newport 6 Oct. 1781 ae. 13 mos., 22 days (Beaman,
11:245). Sarah RJoyalUJ Langley, b. ca. 1782, d. Newport 1 Nov.
1815; m. ca. 1800-10 Robert M. Ambrose, whose first w. was
Isabella Ferguson (ca. 1776-1799). William Langley [Jr.J, b. ca.
2 Sept. 1785 (calc), d. 5 Oct. 1785 ae. 4 weeks, 5 days (Beaman,
11245). Royal Langley, b. ca. 1789, d. NewpOTt5 Oct 1822 (poss.
son of George Langley and grandson of William and Sarah?)

Thomas Dunton, b. prob. BostOTi ca. 1744, bp. QiristQiuich,
Boston 3 July 1748, d. poss. Boston 16 Aug. 1798, prob. the TD
who m. Newport 1 Jan. 1767 Patience Dunham (Arnold, vol. 8
[1896], pp. 417,463), b. ca. 1744-45, d. prob. Boston 21 Jan. 1819
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ae. 74. He is also prob. the TD at Newport in 1774 with one
male over 16, three males imder 16, one female over 16, and two

females under 16 (p. 12). Child[ren] [prob. ofhers]: Abigail
Dunton, b. R.I. (prob. Newport) 12 C>ct 1775, living
Northumberland, N.H. in 1860, death rec not in N.H. VRs; m. poss.
Boston 13 June 1797 Samuel Blake, b. prob. Boston 4 June 1774,
living Northumberland in 1856 (but d. by 1860), son of Edward
and Rebecca (True) Blake (Samuel Blake, Blake Family: A
Genealogical History of William Blake of Dorchester and Some of
His Descendants [1857], p. 49). Another child of Thomas and
Patience (Dunham) Dunton may have been Royal Dunton, b. ca.
May 1779 (in Conn., if 1850 census statement is correct), d.
Greenwich, Conn. 24 July 1851 ae. 72:2; m. Second
Congregational Church, Horseneck (Greenwich) 24 Dec. 1803
MehetableMead, b. Greenwich 1 Dec. 1784, d. ttroe 17 Oct. 1870
ae. 85:10:17, dau. of Nehemiah and Esther (Hayes) Mead (F.F.
Spies, "Greenwich, Connecticut: Inscriptions Copied from
Gravestones, Arranged with Genealogical Notes..., Part H" [tss.,
1930], p. 92, #s 1230-31; S.P. Mead, "Abstract of Church Records
of the Town of Greenwich..." [tss., 1913], p. 70). Royal Dunton
was a private in Capt. Seth Mead's oo., 9th Regt., Conn. Militia
(S.P. Mead, YeHistorieofYe Tcwn of Greenwich... [1911], pp. 188-89).

George Dunton, bp. Christ Church, Boston 3 July 1748; a
GD m. Boston 19 Oct. 1788 Frances Revere (Boston Registry
Dept. [formerly BRC], A Volume of Records Relating to the Early
History ofBoston, vol. 30, Containing Boston Marriagesfrom 1752 to
1809 [1902, hereafter Boston Marriages, 1752-1809], p. 115),
dau. of either Thomas and Mary ( ^) Revere or of John and
Anna (Clemens) Revere, both bros. of Paul Revere Qr.] (whose
own well-documented dau. Frances, wife of T.S. Eayres, was
reasonably contemporary with her cousin Mrs. Dunton)
{Register 144 [1991]: 299). Child[ren]: Sarah Dunton, b. ca. 1792,
d. New York [City?] in May 1797 ae. 5 (CC, 31 May 1797).

[Capt] William Dunton, b. Boston 20 June 1748, bp. Christ
Church, BostonB July 1748, d. Hniladelphia (or at sea?) post 1805; m.
Philadelphia (by Rev. Jacob Fries) 14 May 1772 Mary Stadler,
b. there 22 June 1753, bp. First Church of the United Brethren,
Philadelphia 8 July 1753, d. Philadelphia 19 March 1828, dau.
of Jacob and Mary (How) Stadler; she was called "widow" in
the 1809 Philadelphia dty directory (Downs, p. 131). Children,
b. Philadelphia (Downs, ibid.): Jacob Dunton, b. 14, bp. 15 Aug.
1773; m. (1) Bridget , (2) prob. Philadelphia 2 Oct. 1806
Ann McCarty. Thomas Dunton, b. 14, bp. 18 Dec. 1774. William
Dunton [Jr.], b. 18, bp. 26 May 1776, d.y. Sarah Dunton, b. 14, bp.
18 May 1778; m. (1) prob. Philadelphia 13 Sept. 1796Frflwc/s
Hunt, (2) prob. Philadelphia 28 Dec 1804 Jacob Krenter. George
Dunton, b. 28 Aug. 1780, d. Philadelphia 28 April 1854; m.
13 May 1806 Maiy Freyburger (V.D. White, Index of War of 1812
Pension Files, vol. 1 [1989], p. 635; ancestors of H.E. Widener).
Elizabeth Dunton, b. 31 Vbrch, bp. 27 April 1783. Margaretha
Dunton, b. 25 FA., bp. 13 March 1785. Amelia Dunton, b. 22 Get,
bp. 4 Nov. 1787. Maria Dunton, b. 4, bp. 25 April 1790, prob. d.
1822; m. prob. Philadelphia 12 July 1817 Capt. "Isaac" Doane
(Downs, p. 131), doubtless Cqjt. Isaiah Doane, Jr., b. Boston 12
July 1785, d. New Orleans 6 May 1839, son of Isaiah and Hannah
(Bartlett) Doane (said in A.A. Doane, The Doane Family, vol. 1
[1902], p. 418, to have m. [1] "1815" Maria Dunton, dau. of William
of Philadelphia). William Dunton [Jr.] [2nd], b. 13 Dec. 1792,
bp. 20 Jan. 1793. Anna Dunton, b. 28 Nov., bp. 21 Dec 1794. A
son, stillborn 28 April 1798.

[prob.] A son, b. ca. 1750, d. prob. Newport Feb. 1764 (bill
of mortality kept by Rev. Ezra Stiles, in NEHGR 63 [1909]: 53).

Royal Dunton, b. prob. Boston or Newport ca. 1751, d.
Newport 1 May 1775 ae. 24, bur. Newport.

[prob.] Isaac Dunton; m. Providence 30 Oct. 1776 Deborah
Sisson, b. ca. 1760, d. Providence in 1815, in 55fli 5a". (Providence
Phenix, 11 April 1815), dau. of Benjamin and Deborah (Little)
Sisson (C.C. Johnson, Hand, Sisson and Scott [1981], pp. 273-74).
Only known child: Ruth Sisson Dunton, b. Providence 11 Sept.
1778; m. there 11 May 1794 ThomasPedcham Clarke, b. Newport
17 March 1771, d. Providence 12 Oct 1825, son of John [3rd] and
Mary (Peckham) Clarke (G.A. Morrison, The "Clarke" Families
of Rhode Island [1902], pp. 53,85-86).

[prob.] Margaret Dunton; m. Trinity Church, Newport
22 Nov. 1778 James O'Brien.

[prob.] Joaima Mary Dunton, b. (United Brethren recs.,
Newport; no parents) 19 July 1754, bp. 27 Feb. 1767.

Abiah Dunton, b. ca. 1756-58, d. New London 23 Sept. 1850
"ae. 94" (DS. Durrie, A Genealogical History of the Holt Family
in the United States [1864, hereafter Holt], p. 241); as dau. of
Ebenezer Dunton, m. there 24 Oct. 1784 Jonathan Holt, b.
there 29 SqDt. 1760, d. there 9 March 1827, son of John and Sarah
(Strickland) Holt. Children, b. New London: Jesse Holt, b. 30
July 1785, rem. to westem N.Y.; m. prob. New London or
Hudson, N.Y. 14 Feb. 1809 Ann Dunn, dau. of Mrs. Catherine

Dunn of Hudson. Royal Holt, b. 7 Aug. 1788 [harbour's "1785"
conflicts with birth of Jesse above], d. "Martinico" [Martinique]
2 Nov. 1808 ae. 19. Dolly M. Holt, b. 15 May 1791, d. New London
5 July 1873 ae. 82; m. there 26 Nov. 1812 Thomas Way, b. there
31 July 1786, d. tirere 5 March 1836, son of Ebenezer and Mary
(Tabor) Way (H.A. Way 11, The Connecticut Way Family [1989], pp.
61-62). Lucy W. Holt, b. 29 June 1793, d. New London 31 Dec.
1865; m. there 19 Nov. 1809 Gurdon Kimball, b. Preston or New
London, Conn. 29 Jan. 1788, d. New Lcffidon 17 May 1871, son of
Chester and Lucy (Fox) Kimball (L.A. Morrison and S.P.
Sharpies, History of the Kimball Family in America [1897], p.
501). Richard CoitHolt, b. 29 May 1795, poss. living in 1864,
"m. and rem. to westem New York, [later] further west" (Holt,
p. 151). Martha CoitHolt, b. 26 July 1800, d. New London 13
Sept. 1806 ae 6; bur. Cedar Grove Cem., New LraidcHx Betsey Holt,
who m. New London 22 Dec 1805 Henry "Dunckin", was also
called dau. of Jonathan Holt.

Ebenezer Dunton [3rd], b. ca. 1765, appar. the ED bp. (no
parents listed) United Brethren Ch., Newport 13 Feb. 1765,
d. "Demerary" in 1809, formerly of Boston, a housewright (CC,
3 June 1809); m. Boston 21 Oct. 1793 Sarah Jenkins {Boston
Marriages 1752-1809, p. 116); Mrs. Sarah Duntcai, wid. of Ebenezer
Dunton, "Jr.", d. Thomaston, Maine in 1812 (CC, 4 July 1812).
His widow's death at Thomaston, and his own identification as

a housewright, suggests this Ebenezer Dunton, 'Jr." was the man
responsible for "Montpelier," Capt. Henry Knox's Thomaston
mansion: "In 1793 Knox sent workmen from Boston, under...

Ebenezer Dunton the architect, who prepar[ed] and erect[ed] a
spacious mansion of three lofty stories, including foe basemait of
brick, and surmounted by a fourth, central and cupola-like in
foe roof: together with stables, farmhouse and other outbuildings
to match" {Register 36 [1882]: 5).

[poss.] Salome Elizabeth Dunton, b. (United Brethren recs.,
Newport; no parents) 26 Feb. 1767 [s/c], bp. 25 Dec. 1766 [sic].

Sukey Dunton, prob. the Susanna Dunton b. Newport
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(United Brethren recs., Newport; no parents) 8 April 1767, bp.
20 April 1767, d. Hartford, Conn. 31 July 1849 (G.E. Williams, A
Genealogy of the Descendants of Joseph Bolles of Wells, Maine [1970,
hereafter Bolles], p. her name erroneously given as "Uutton");
as Sukey, m. New London 1 Jan. 1787 Stephen Bolles, b. New
London ca. 1763, d. Hartford 1 April 1841, son of Samuel and
Amy ( ) Bolles. Children (Bolles, pp. 151-53): Isaac Bolles, b.
New London 9 Oct. 1787, d. Hartford 15 Oct. 1814, a paper
stainer; m. there 13 Oct. 1811 Deidasnia Bowles, b. Hartford 20
Feb. 1792, d. 1 Jan. 1875, dau. of John and Lydia (Taber) Bowles,
said to be a member of the Roxbury, Mass. Bowles fam. (Bolles, p.
151; L.B. Barbour, Families ofEarly Hartfjrd, Contwctiait [1982], p. 80);
she m. (2) Dea. Philemon Canfield (Bolles, p. 151). Stephen Bolles,
b. prob. Hartford 23 March 1789, d. there 29 July 1815. Susan
Bolles, b. prob. Hartford 22 Jan. 1791, d. there 25 Nov. 1839.
Frederick Dimton Bolles, b. Hartford 20 Dec. 1792, d. Cambridge,
Mass. 7 Nov. 1858 {Mass. VRs, Deaths, 1858,121:85), a printer and
co-founder of The [Hartfard] Times; m. East Hartfbrd3 Aug. 1817
Frances "Fannie" Bradley, b. New Haven, Conn. 30 Oct. 1795,
d. Cambridge 22 June 1892, dau. of Joseph and Relief (Crosby)
Bradley (Bolles, p. 151; Mass VRs, Deaths, 1892,428:134).
Williatn Bolles, b. Hartford 14 Sept. 1794, d. prob. there 24
Dec. 1814. Fanny Bolles, b. Hartford 20 Oct. 1796; m. there 28
Oct. 1821 Elisha Harrington. Edwin Bolles, b. Hartford 9 Oct.
1800, d. there 25 Nov. 1895; m. there 16 May 1826Mary
Chapman, b. ca. 1801, d. Hartford 18 April 1875 ae. 74 (Bolles, p.
152). Charles Bolles, b. Hartford 29 Aug. 1802, d. Boston 28 Dec.
1854 {Mass. VRs, Deaths, 1854,86:99); m. there 25 Sept. 1832

Susan Gardner, b. Walpole, N.H. 15 April 1806, d. Boston 24 Oct.
1858, dau. of HorL Francis and Margaret (Leonard) Gardner of
Boston (Bolles, p. 152; Mass. VRs, Deaths, 1858,122:73; [anon.].
Descendants of Richard Gardner of Wobum [1858], p. 8). Mary
Bolles, b. Hartford 12 Jan. 1805; m. Berlin, Conn. 27 Aug. 1835

Rev. William Augustus Stichtey,\JrQversahstjm[mter,h. Boston
2 Dec. 1809, living Cromwell ca. 1868, son of William and Lucy
(Drury) Stickney (Bolles, p. 152; M.A. Stickney, Tlw Stickney
Family [1869], pp. 327,212-13). Franklin Bolles, b. Hartford 26
July 1812, d. ftiere in 1890; m. there 4 May 1834 Cornelia Maria
Church. Thomas Bolles, b. Hartford 23 July, d. 13 Oct. 1814.

[prob.] Dolly Dunton; m. New London 15 July 1787 Thomas
Johnson of Richmond, Virginia (F.W. Bailey, Early Connecticut
Marriages Found on Ancient Church Records Prior to 1800 [1896-1906,
repr. with add. and corr. by D.L. Jacobus, 1968], 2:30).

Julie Helen Otto, not a Dunton descendant, is features
editor o/NEXUS. With Joy F. (Hartwell) Peach she wrote
"A Dunton Update" (NTEXUS10 [1993]: 159-60).
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Phebe Kimmens and the
"Hidden" Family of Ebenezer
Dunton of Southborough,
Massachusetts

by Joy F. Peach

Sometimes in genealogy the search for one person
leads to completely unexpected findings illuminating
quite different families. So I found in the search for
Phebe Kimmens. Esther Kimmens Whitcomb of Bolton,
Mass., has been searching for her ancestress Phebe for
years. The first record we have of Phebe is when, on 27
November 1774, she confessed to fornication, owned the
covenant, and had her child John baptized at Hopkinton,
Mass. {Hopkinton VPs, p. 122; microfilmed Hopkinton
church records, Hopkinton Public Library. Henceforth sour
ces for dates, if a town is given, are to its published VRs, or
Mass, state records after 1850, or Conn., Vt., or N.H. VRs
on microfilm at the Society, unless otherwise noted). There
is no clue to the identity of this child's father, whether
Kimmens (or Cummings?) was Phebe's maiden name, or
whether she was using the name of John's father.

Phebe next appears in Templeton, Mass., where (as
Phebe "Skimins") she married (int.) 27 July 1779 Wil
liam Coolidge (bom at Bolton 25 Sept. 1758, son of Philip
and Lydia [Foskett] Coolidge), a Revolutionary soldier
(E.K. Whitcomb and D.O. Mayo, Bolton Soldiers and Sail
ors in the American Revolution [1985, henceforth BS&S], p.
19), apparently not treated in E.D. Coolidge, Descendants
of John and Mary Coolidge of Waterfozvn, Massachusetts, 1630
(1930). His Revolutionary pension, paid twice a year, was
$47.75 (E.K Whitcomb, About Bolton [1988], p. 323). William
and Phebe's daughter Lydia was baptized atTempleton 15
April 1781; a son Daniel was bom at Bolton, Mass. 18 Jan. 1785.
Phebe (Kimme^) Coolidge died at Bolton 10 June 1799, ae.
49, and William Coolidge promptly married (2) (int. Bol
ton) 7 October 1799 Anna Eames of Marlborough, Mass.;
he died at Bolton 15 March 1826, ae. 72, and his widow
died there 7 July 1847, ae. 74 (town rec.) or 6 July, ae. 77 {Bol
ton VRs, p. 199). Both wives ofWilliam Coolidge had borne
illegitimate children: Anna's dau^ter Eunice Eames was
baptized at Marlborough 17 Sept. 1786 and married Beriah
Cakes, Jr., there 13 June 1804.

Child of Phebe Kimmens, father unknown:
1. John Kimmens, b. prob. Hopkinton, Mass. (rec. Bolton)

26 Aug. 1774, bp. Hopkinton 27 Nov. 1774, d. Bolton 7 Nov. 1821;
m. there 19 March 1794 Judith Houghton, b. there 6 Aug. 1774,
d. there 18 October 1849, dau. of James and Keziah (Ross) Hough-
ton. John Kimmens, a cooper, became a Quaker after moving to
Bolton. For some generations this family was part of Bol ton's

sizable Quaker community, as seen on several family tomb
stones. "John Kimmens, who lived in a plaster house on the point
of land formed by fae Old Marlborough Road and the road which
passes the old burying ground, had a cooper shop. Upon his death
in 1821 his widow Judih (Houghton) was left the use of he shop
during her lifetime" {History cfBolton, 1738-1938 [1938], p. 209).
Children of John and Judih (Houghton) Kimmens, rec. Bolton:

Zilphah Kimmens, b. 21 Nov. 1797, d. Bolton 9 May 1822.
John Kimmens, Jr., b. 4 Aug. 1799, d. Bolton "6 mo. 20h

1852" ae. 52:10:16 (E.K. Whitcomb, ed.. Inscriptionsfrom the Burial
Grounds of the Nashaioay Towns... [1989, hereafter Nashaway], p.
110); m. by ca. 1824 Dinah H. Wheeler, b. Bolton 13 Nov. 1797, d.
Berlin, Mass. 12 mo. 5th, 1871, a "tailoress," dau. of Asa and Abi
gail (Souhwick) Wheeler. Children, rec. Bolton: fane Fearon
Kimmens, b. 17 April 1825, d. Boltejn 3 mo. 3,1873, ae 48:4:14 {Nash
away, p. 110); m here (ae. 19), 3 (or 23) April 1845 her cousin
Reuben Aldrich Wheeler, b. Bolton 21 April 1823, d. here 9 mo.
llh 1896, ae. 68:223 {Nashaway, p. 110), son of Amos and Lydia
(Randall) Wheeler; Asa Wheeler Kimmens, b. 20 April 1834;
and Abigail Wheeler Kimmens, b. 29 April 1840.

Keziah Houghton Kimmens, b. 27 Oct. 1801, d. Bolton 18
March 1827.

Phebe Kimmeiis, b. 26 April 1804, d. Berlin 15,8h mo. 1866,
ae 62 {Nashaway, p. Ill); m Bolton 2 May 1^2 Jonathan Wheeler,
b. here 13 April 1787, son of Jonahan, Jr. and Mary (Buffum)
Wheeler. Children, rec. Bolton: Martha Ann Wheeler, b. 7 Nov.
1824, d. Berlin 25 Dec. 1890, m. Bolton 2 July 1843 David B.
Wheeler, b. Berlin 11 June 1823, d. here 17 Oct. 1893, son of
David and Anna (Baker) Wheeler; Laura Buffum Wheeler, b. 11
May 1828, d. Berlin 16 April 1897, m. (1) Berlin (int.) 11 May 1847
Solomon Jones, b. here 22 April 1824, d. here 5 Oct. 1864, son
of Palatiah and Persis (Barnes) (Priest) Jones; (2) Berlin 1 Jan.
1867 James Richard Fay, b. there 8 Aug. 1823, son of Dexter and
Zilphah (Maynard) Fay, Mary Angelina Wheeler,h. 14 Aug. 1832,
m. Berlin 4 April 1860 Jonas Sawyer, b. here 10 Dec. 1811, d.
here 21 July 1894, son of Jonas and Eusebia (Bailey) Sawyer.

Lydia Kimmens, b. 24 April 1806, d. Bolton 1 March 1826.
Sarah H. Kimmens, b. 24 July 1809, almost certainly he

Reed, wife of William, who d. Pepperell, Mass. 23 March
1840, ae. 31, of fever; m. Bolton 16 Oct 1836 William C Read of
Townsend, Mass.

Mary Bennett Kimmens, b. 14 Jan. 1811, d. prob. Weare, N.H. 6
April 1884; m Bolton 25 May 1836 John Paige [Jr.] of Weare, b.
here 30 Nov. 1811, d. here 30 April 1891, an itinerant Quaker
preacher, son of John and Hannah (Paige) Paige. Children, b.
Weare: Abby Paige, b. 9 March 1837, d. Weare 15 Oct 1884; /.
Ehvood Paige, b. 3 May 1840, d prob. Lynn, Mass, after 1891 (Wil
liam Little, History ofWmre, New Hampshire [1888], p. 953).

Daniel Cloolidge] Kimmens, b. 30 Sept. 1813, d. Bolton 25
April 1848, appar. urun., a shoemaker.

Amos Peaslee Kimmens, b. 12 Sept. 1817, d. Bolton 16 Feb.
1898 {Nashaway, p. 112); m. (1) ca. 1840-41 Nancy A. Durfey,b.
GlocestQ-, R.I. ca. 20 April 1813 [calc.], d. Bolton 8 mo. 26h 1849, ae.
36:46, of consumption, appar. not treated in W.F. Reed, The Des
cendants of Thomas Durffeff Portsmouth, R.I. [2 vols., 1902-05]), but

ORANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
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poss. leL also to Waldo Earle of Leicesta*, Mass, and Smithfield,
R.I.; (2) Bolton 4 March 1854 Joannah Hotchkiss (Wheeler) Bab-

cock, b. Bdton 26 Sept d. flteie 11 Aug. 1907 Q^ashauxty, p.
112), daa of Jesse and Mary (Aldrich) Whedo: and widow of
Josiah Coale Babcock. Qiildren by Nancy, b. Bolton: Francis
Miiford Khnmens, b. 6 April 1842; Catherine Earle Kimntens, b.
ca. 1844; Waldo Earle Kimntens, b. 22 June 1846; and John Kim

ntens, b. 26 March 1848. Children by Joanna: Lucy Ella Kim-
merts, b. 15 Nov. 1854 ("female" in A4flss. VRs 83:151); Nancy
Dtttfee Kimntens, b. 20 Feb. 1856; Mary Letitia Kimmens, b.
23 Feb. 1859; Gilbert Amos Kimmens, b. 22 Sept 1860, later of
Stow, Mass.; Edgar Ambrose Kimmens, b. 2 Sept. 1862, later of
Hudson, Mass.; Herman farois Kimntens, b. 13 Jan. 1865; Char
les Kimmetts, b. 29 Sept. 1867, later of Bolton; and William
Cooledge Kimmens, b. 5 Aug. 1869, later of Worcester, Mass.

Rufus Kimmens, b. 15 April, d. Bolton 17 April 1822.

Children of WiUiam and Phebe (Kimmens) Coolidge:

2. Lydia Coolidge, bp. Templeton 15 April 1781; called
"Lydia Dunton of Long Island" in her father's 1826 will. BS&S,
p. 19, gives her as of Westport, Essex Co., N.Y.; a Lydia Dun-
ton there was one of tfie first members of ttie Westport Mettv
odist church in 1816 (C.H. Royce, Bessboro: The History cf
Westport, Essex Co., New York [1902], p. 305), and is listed there
in the 1830 census.

3. Daniel Coolidge, b. Bolton, Mass. 18 Jan. 1785, d. N.Y.C.
1 Nov. 1847, in 63rd yr. {N.Y. Evening Post, 2 Nov.); m. Concord
or Weare, N.H. 29 April 1812 Ruth Hutchins, b. Concord 29
Dec. 1789, d. N.Y.C. 6 Sept. 1863, dau. of Levi and Phebe
(Hannaford) Hutchins (E.C. Byam and J.R. Hutchins, Descen
dants ofJohn Hutchins cfNeubury and HaverhUl, Mass. [1975, here
after HubJtins], p. 83). Danid moved fiom Weare, N.H. in 1821 to
New York City, where he was a bookseller and binder, at least
part of this time at a site "[now] under Brooklyn Bridge," accord
ing to Esther K Whitcomb's son, who attempted to locate infor
mation about Daniel for his mother. Daniel's address in 1846

was 38 Rose Street. That Daniel Coolidge was a (Quaker is evi
dent fix3m his letter of 7 June 1846 to Keziah Houghtcm. He may
have owned or lost prc^)a:ty cm 'Tair-Mounf in Souttr Boltrm, and
his reference in fiie same letter to 'Tour Thousand Dollars when

(General Jackson took so much 'Responsibility Upcm himself"
prob. refers to the bank failures of the 1830s. dMdren, b. Weare,
NH. {Hutchins, p. 83; W.W. Hinshaw, Encyclopedia of American
Quaker Genealogy, vol. 3 [19401, PP- 84,228): Phebe Hutchins
Cooledge, b. 17 Feb. 1814, d. prob. N.Y.C. 17 May 1881, m.
Francis Metford) George Fox Cooledge, b. 6 Oct. 1815, d. prob.
N.Y.C. 4 Aug. 1873; William Penn Cooledge, b. 25 Aug. 1817,
m. prob. N.Y.C. 16 Dec. 1850 Susan Knapp (Hutchins, p. 83).

In a letter now in the possession of Esther Kimmens
Whitcomb, Phebe's son Daniel Coolidge, writing from
New York, informs his "dear friend" (a kinswoman?)
Keziah Houghton that "Grandfather Phillips Mansion is
puU'd down" (7 June 1846). Could this Grandfather Phil
lips be connected to Daniel's mother, our unplaced Phebe?
This Kimmens research led me to some interesting discov
eries about a tangentially-related family.

Phebe's daughter-in-law, Judifii Houghton, had a
brother James who on 8 September 1789 had published
intentions at Bolton to marry a Beckey Dunton whose

birthdate and parentage were not known. Following
these Dimton-Phillips connections led eventually to
Ebenezer Dunton of Southborough, Mass. Althougji
the findings below would seem to rule him out as the
father of Phebe Kimmens, the stories of his heretofore-
unknown children are an interesting study of what can
be foimd by research in deeds and town poor records.

Ebenezer Dimton was most likely the child of that
name bom at Dorchester, Mass. 3 April 1720 to Eben
ezer and Sarah (Royall) Dunton (A Report of the Boston
Record Commission, vol. 21, Dorchester Births, Marriages and
Deaths to the End of1825 [1891], p. 67). Details of his life
are sketchy, but he must be the Ebenezer Dunton, "oncapa-
bel of Lahore fore allmost fore weekes," who petitioned he
selectmen of Southborougji 4 March 1761 as a poor person,
"my Provisions allmost spmt a Number of small children to
maintain which dqjen on my labors for mantanancf' (Souh-
borougji. Mass. Town Records: Welfare, LDS Roll #861098).
Ebenezer apparently died at Souhborougji prior to 18 Septem-
bo: 1771, whenhis widow Lydia recjuested that Nathariiel
Dunton be named admin^trator of his estate (Worcester
Co. Probate #A:18056). Ebenezer had married (1), at Souh-
boroug^, 19 March 1744/5 Rebecka Lyscum, bom at
Marlborough, Mass. 7 March 1726, died at Souhborough
13 August 1752, daughter of Samuel and Mary (Qark)
Lyscum. Four sons of this couple were recorded at
Southborougjti before Rebeckah's death: Ebenezer,
Nathaniel, Reuben and Samuel. Whether there were any
oher children is not known, but here may perhaps be
room for one oher between Reuben (birthdate unrecord
ed) and Samuel, bom in 1752. Ebenezer married (2) at
Southborough 6 August 1753 Lydia Bellows, bom here 30
April 1729, daugjiter of Thomas and Martha (Maverick)
Bellows. Alhough none of the children of Ebenezer's
second marriage are recorded, Worcester County deeds
show that he and Lydia had at least six.

Ebenezer's probate file contains virtually no infor
mation about his family, and lacks a distribution. On 30
May 1773, "Nathaniel Dunton of Marlborough, yeo
man, lately of Southboro, administrator on he estate of
his honored Father Ebenezer Dimton deceased" sold to
Nathan Fay of Southboro, for the sum of 13 pounds 6
shillings and 8 pence, a tract of land in Southboro con
taining 13 acres and 70 rock (Worcester Co. Deeds 73:3).
On 28 October 1773 Lydia (Bellows) Dunton married

(2) at Souhborougb/ as a second wife, Ebenezer Phillips, a
neigjibor in Souhboroug)i (for his ancestry, see G.B.
Roberts, Ancestors cf American Presidents, prelim, ed. rev.
[1989], pp. 97,99,133 [Ebenezer's sister Joarma (Phillips)
Fay was an ancestor of President CJeorge H.W. Bush] and
NEXUS 8[1991]:32; for his family, see AM. Phillips, Phil
lips Geneabgies [1885], pp. 106-7). Again, no children of this
Ebenezer and Lydia are recorded; Ebenezer Phillips, how
ever, had children by first wife Hannah Lyscom, a sister
of Ebenezer Dunton's first wife, Rebecca Lyscom (Hannah,
bean at Marlborou^ 29 April 1722, is errcmeously given in
Phillips Genealogies above, p. 107, as dau^ter of krael of
Marhorough, but VRs show he Hannah bom that date
as daughter of Samuel and Mary). No deah date for
Ebenezer Phillips has yet been foimd, but he evidently
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died ca. 1778-79; Lydia, called "of Templeton/ married
(3) Winchendon, M^. 14 October 1779, as his third wife,
Robert Bradish, probably the Robert Bradish bom atMarl-
boi0ugfi21 November 1712, who died at Attiol, Mass. [—
June 1792, son of James and Damaris (Rice) BradMi. A
death record for the much-married Lydia (Bellows) (Dun-
ton) (Phillips) Bradish has yet to be found (although an
unnamed "— Bradish, wid[ow]", died at Leicester 13
March 1819, ae. 89).

Three Worcester County deeds shed light on the
"hidden family" of Ebenezer and Lydia (Bellows) Dunton:

1. On 13 December 1784 Ebenezer Dunton and Samuel

Dunton of Athol, Reuben Dunton of Shrewsbury, David
Dunton and Samuel Bradish with Hannah his wife, and

Nathan Stoddard with Lydia his wife of Winchendon,
Levi Dunton of Leicester, all in the County of Worcester
and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Nathaniel Dun
ton of Stafford, Connecticut and James Dunton of Htz-
williaiTi, New Haiiqjshire^ in consideration of the sum of £27
paid to them by Nathan Fay of Souttrborough, sold the
said Nathan Fay "about seventeen acres of land lying in
said Soutoborough... being part of toe lands which Eben
ezer Dunton late of said fcutoborough deceased died
seized and possessed of and which descended to us the
aforenamed grantors as we are children to toe said
deceased and heirs to his estate with otoer children of

said deceased" {YJorcester Co. Deeds 106:312-3)

2. On 28 September 1785 Lydia Bradish, widow of Eben
ezer Dunton late of Soutoboro, deceased, now toe wife
of Robert Bradish of Winchendon, cordwainer, "being
fully and absolutely autoorized and empowered by the
said Robert to... dispose of and dispossess herself of
all and every part and toe whole of her right of dower
and power of thirds... as freely and absolutely as if she
had not been married to him toe said Robert Bradish,"

sold to Natoan Fay of Soutoboro, for toe sum of £5, toe
property in SoutWxsro which she acquired by virtue of
having been the wife of Ebenezer Dunton {}Norcesler
Co. Deeds 106:319-20). [This deed nakes no mention of
Lydia's second husband, Ebenezer Phillips.]

3. On 14 June 1787 Rebecca Dunton of Winchendon in toe
County of Worcester spinster, for toe sumof £2Ss, sold to
Nathan Fay of Southboioug)i her ligjit; title, etc of about
17 acres of land in Soutoboroug^ "being part of toe land
which Ebenezer Dunton late of Soutoborough deceased
died siezed [sic] and possessed of, it being all my right
to the above which devolved to me as a child and heir

of Ebenezer Dunton" {}Norcester Co. Deeds 107:12)

These deeds help piece together otherwise uncormected
Dunton data found in various places, and make possible
the reconstruction of Ebenezer Dunton's family as follows:

Children of Ebenezer Dunton and his first wife,
Rebeckah Lyscom:

i. Ebenezer Dunton, Jr., b. Southborough, Mass. 15
Sept. 1745, d. PhiUipston, M^s. 16 Sept. 1820, ae. 75, of
fever. He is the best documented chUd of his parents.
Ebenezer Dimton, Jr. m. (1) Southborough 18 Feb. 1766

Abigail Allard, who d. Athol 5 Sept. 1776, probably re
lated to a poor family of Allards from Hopkinton warned
out of Southborougji 10 May 1757 and 7 Nov. 1758 (F.E.
Blake, Worcester County, hAassachusetts, Warnings, 1737-
1788 [1899, repr. 1992, hereafter Warnings], p. 63); and
(2) Athol 24 Feb. 1778 Hannah Ba[i]ley, bp. Athol
(appar. as an adult) 1 Nov. 1778, d. PhiUipston, Mass. 3
Oct. 1820, ae. 57 (town rec.) or 59 (church rec.) (both in
Phillipston VRs, p. 103). On 10 May 1768 Ebenezer Jr. from
Sout^orou^, wife Abigail, and infant daughter [Peisis]
were warned out from neighboring Westborough {Warn
ings, p. 81). On 21 Aug. 1777 Ebenezer, Jr. enlisted as a
private in Capt. Josiah WUderis co., and later (8 July
1779) was engaged from the town of Royalston, but called
a resident of Athol, ae. 33, and 5'3" taU with a dark com
plexion {Mass. Soldiers and Sailors in the Revolution 5[1899]:
70). He was in Gerry [Phillipston], Mass, by 1790. In his
will of 14 Sept 1^0, Ebenezer mentions beloved wife Han
nah; sons John, Bei^amin, Nehemiah and Ebenezer; daugji-
teisPeiX3sDuntm,NabbyDunt!C)n,HarmahGoddard [Stod
dard?] and Mbiy Nkkerson {Worcester Co. Prolwfe#A18057).
Children of Ebenezer, Jr. and Abigail (Allard) Dunton:
1. 'Tiices" [Persis] Dunton, b. Southborough 8 Aug.

1766, d. Athol 31 Aug. 1776.
2. Ebenezer Dunton [3rd], b. Southborough 13 June 1768,

living Littleton, Grafton Co., N.H. in 1825; m (int) Hiil-
lipston 15 Jan. 1796 Mehitable Pattingle [PettingeU].
Children: Luther Dunton, b. Hereford, P.Q. (rec. Little
ton, N.H.) 11 Aug. 1803; m. Littleton 3 Jan. 1827
Isabel Phinney; Polly Dunton, b. Littleton 1 Oct.
1806; pub. there 14 July 1824 to Robert S. Harrington-,
Calvin Dunton, b. Littleton 5 Feb. 1809; poss. also
Reuben Dunton of Littleton, who m. Granby, Vt. 29
March 1827 Sally Houston (J.R. Jackson, ed.. History
of Littleton, New Hampshire, vol. 3 [19051, P-174).

3. Nehemiah Dunton, bp. Athol 9 June 1771, d. there 11
July 1776.

4. Naby [Abigail] Dunton, bp. Athol 18 Aug. 1771, unm
in 1820.

5. Rebecca Dunton, b. Athol [—^] Nov. 1773, d. Phillips
ton 13 Jan. 1813, ae. "38" {sic in Phillipston VRs, p. 103).

Children of Ebenezer, Jr. and Hannah (Bailey) Dunton:
6. Nehemiah Dtmton, b. Athol 28 March 1779, d. Phillips

ton 30 Nov. 1856, a farmer; m RiiUipstm 15 April 1807
Betsey Lamb, b. there ca. 31 May 1788 [calc], d. there of
"phthisis" [TB] 13 Dec. 1858, dau. of John Lamb. Children,
rec. toQe:L(i»^/bniDunton, b. 24 Augl807,d24 Jan. 18G8;
Susan Dunton,h. 14 Jan. 1809, d 2 Aug. 1832 "aa 15" {sic in
VRs, p. 103); Haskel Freeman Dtmton, b. 28 Jan. 1811;
Elijah Haven Dimton, b. in April 1813, d 19 Oct 1831;
EJeanor Dunton, b. 6 Aug 1815, d 8 Dec 1830; Persb Ebtdra
Dunton, b. 26 Aug. 1818; Elizabeth Dtmton, b. 19 Fdj. 1821,
d. 27 July 1848, of ccjosomptkmiNeheiniahDunton (fr.),h. 22
Aug. 1825, m BratildxnD, Vt 19 April 1845 Ebnira Welling
ton; and Delia Ann Dtmton, b. 22 March 1828, d. 22 April
1847, of consumption.

7. Hannah Dunton, bp. Athol 2 July 1781, d. after 14 Sept
1820; m. appar. (1) Phillipston 29 May 1799 William
Lamb; (2) by 14 Sept. 1820 — Goddard or Stoddard,
according to her sumame in father's will.
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8. John Cummings Dunton, bp. Athoi 5 Oct. 1783, prob.
the unnamed child who d. Phillipston 1 April 1790.

9. Mary Dunton, b. Phillipston 24 Feb. 1787, d. Marlboro,
Vt. 10 Oct. 1867; m. there 13 April 1807 John Nidceison,
b. Provincetown, Mass. 11 Dec. 1786, d. Marlboro, Vt. 6
Nov. 1851, son of Capt. Setti and Sarah (Nickerson) Nick-
erson (P.W. Deridk, B.E Goward etaL,The Nkkason FantOy,
Part m [1976], p. 231). 9ie is bur. as w. of John Mckbscn, but
may be the "Mrs. Maiy" who m Maiiboio (as a 2nd w.), 9
Oct 1852 Pliny Hi^ey, b. there 22 ̂ril 1786, d. fliae 13 Feb.
1857, son of Samud and Ruth Hi^ey. Qiildren by [1], rec
PhilUpston or VT VRs: "Pollim" (Paulina) Nickerson, b. 14
Aug. 1807, d. Marlboro, Vt 10 March 1836; m. there 21
Oct 1833 Martin Adams, b. there 13 June 1803, d. North
Adams, Mass. 19 Sept 1861, son (rf Zebina and Clarissa
(Wheeler) Adams (A J^. Adams, Ckmdr^iail History cf
Henry Adams cfBraintree, Mass. [1898], p. 690); John
Leonard Nickerson, b. 6 March 1810, m. Marlboro, Vt 7
March 1832 Mary Maynard; Pliny Nickerson, b. ca. Aug.
1814, d. 2 Sept 1816; (prob.) Mary Ann Nickerson, m. Marl
boro, Vt 25 Jan. 1832 Seth Maynard; poss. others.

10. (prob.) Patty Dunton, d. Phillipston 16 March 1790,
ae. 1 day.

11. Persis Dunton, b. Phillipston 11 May 1793, d. there 16
Nov. 1842, of a tumor.

12. John Dunton, b. Phillipston 1 June 1796, d. there 24
April 1845, of consumption; m. there 21 Jan. 1818
Polly Cummings. Children, rec. Phillipston: Betsey Al-
media Comings Dunton, b. 1 Aug. 1818; Ezra Harrison
Lamb Dunton, b. 8 Nov. 1821, m Holden, Mass. 4 June 1846
Lucy Ann Beaver, b. there 21 May 1828, daa of Moses N.
and Roxana (Elmer) Seaver; Zenas WMttemore Dunton, b.
4 June lffi4; Ruth R. Dunton, b., d. 15 June 1826; Francis
Holt Dunton, b. 1 Dec 1827; Eleanor Sophia Dunton, b.
25 Dec. 1830; Charles Bassett Dunton, b. 12 Aug. 1833;
and Benjamin Austin Dunton, b. 23 Sept. 1838.

13. Benjamin Dunton, b. Phillipston 18 Jan. 1799, d.
there 4 March 1830.

ii. Nathaniel Dunton, b. Southboroug^, Mass. 9 Nov.
1747, living Berkshire Co., Mass, in 1800; m. (1) poss. Staf
ford, Conn. Fhebe > who d. there 17 July 1783, and
(2) by 5 July 1788 Molly At the request of his step
mother Lydia, Nathaniel was named administrator of his
father's Southborougjh estate in 1771 and was"of Marlbor-
ou^" in 1773, when he sold land to Nathan Fay to settle
the estate. Of Mailborou^ he bougjht land at Stafiknd from
Abijah and Levi V\nilaid and Samuel Ward, all of Lancaster,
Mass., 15 March 1775 (Sfc^bnf Deeds 4:431) and served from
there in the Lexington Alarm of April 17^ {Record (fSeruice
of Connecticut Meru.. [1889], pp. 21,47; DAR Patriot Index,
vol. 2 [1980], p. 63). Nath^el was at Stafford as late as
1787, when the death of a child was lec. there. By 5 July
1788 {Sb^find Deeds 7:^-48; rec Stafford 12 Oct 1791) he was
of Winder, Berkshire Co., Mass., and married to Molly.
He was poss. in an in-law's household in 1790 and is listed
in foe 1800census there, but disappears thereafter. Known
rhildrpn of Nathaniel and Phebe (—) Dunton, rec. Stafford:
1. Polly Dunton, b. 18 Oct. 1777.
2. Phebe Dunton, b. 6 Aug. 1779; a Phebe (Dunton) Fish,

wife of Nathan (ca. 1776-10 Nov. 1851), d. Fort Ann,

Washington Co., N.Y. 4 Feb. 1852, ae. 73, bur. Fish
Hill Cem., Fort Ann {Tree Talks 6[1966]:141).

3. Nathaniel Dunton, b. 2 Feb., d. 3 July 1783.
4. Sarah Dunton, "dau. Nathaniel and Phebe," birth

not rec., d. Stafford 23 Feb. 1787, no age given.

iii. Reuben Dunton, b. Southborough ca. 1749 {South-
borough VRs give no date; Reuben Duntorvminor scei of
Ebenezer, was warned out of Wesflxaou^ 16 Aug. 1763
[Warnings, p. 81]), d. Boylston, Mass. ca. 1815, when
admirv on his estate was granted to eldest son Reuben
Dunton, Jr. {Worcester CO. Probate #A18079). He m. Hannah

> b. ca. 1755, d. Boylston 21 S^t 1840, ae. 85. Admin.
papers show that Reuben left only widow Hannah, "eld
est son Reuben, youngest son Calvin and dau. Betsey."
Children of Reuben and Hannah ( ^) Dimton:
1. Reuben Dunton, Jr., b. prob. ca. 1780, d. Boylston 19

March 1865, ae. 85:7, of palsy and old age; m. Framing-
ham, Mass. 17 April 18^ Aima Morse, b. Marlborougji
21 June 1779, d. Boylston 5 July 1860, ae. 81:0:12, dau.
of James and Maiy (Gleason) Morse 0.H. Morse and E.W.
\£smVi,MorseCjenai(^ [1903O5], Joseph Mbrse sect, p. 55);
Reuben was a "painter" in several deeds (and deafo rec.)

2. Calvin Dunton, almost certainly foe Calvin Dunton, bp.
Northborough, Mass. 9 June 1782, who m. Boylston 21
Aug. 1803 Arethusa Bigelow, b. there 21 Feb. 1786,
d. prob. there 8 Feb. 1811, dau. of Andrew and Sarah
(Fawcett/Fassett) Bigelow (G.B. Howe, Genealogy the
BigeilowFantily of America [1890], p. 167).

3. Betsey Dunton, b. prob. ca. 17^, unm. at her father's
death. The Betsey Dunton who m Boylston 14 Aug. 1827,
as third wife, Benjamin Fassett, (b. Boylston 8 Oct. 1786,
d. there 25 March 1843, son of Jonath^ and Sarah Fas-
sett) is said to have been a daa of Calvin (G.L. Wright,
Boylston Hist. Series, vol. 6,2nd ed. (1980), pp. 78-79).

iv. Samuel Dunton, b. Soufoborough 6 Jime 1752, d.
there 15 July 1829. A Samuel Dunton filed intentions at
Afool 21 Oct 1780 with Mary Martin of Templeton; foey
m. Templeton (he rec. there as '7aines") 30 March 1781.
The Southborough selectmen were notified 11 June
1789 by those of Gerry [Phillipston] that, having broken
several bones three weeks before, he, his wife and two
children were apt to become a constant charge; Jonathan
Champney was paid £16s. tenpence, two farthings to re
turn Wm to Southborough. The cost to foe town of Gerry
(£6 5s. 6d) of Samuel's serious illness in foe summo: of 17^
was itemized in Southboroug^'s poor accounts; an inven
tory of Dunton's personal effects was taken 24 June 1796;
and Soufoborou^ contributed to coats, trousers, a gown,
shirts, shoes, stockings, a hat, apron and handkerchief for
Samuel, his wife or at least one son in 1799. Children of
Samuel and Mary (Martin) Dunton, rec. Phillipston:
1. Polly Dunton, b. 11 April 1781.
2. David Dunton, b. 15 Aug. 1783, d. Phillipston 11 April

1814; church recs. (VRs, p. 103) note he d. of fever.
3. Nathaniel Dunton, b. 2 July 1790.
4. William Dunton, b. 2 Jan. 1794.

Children of Ebenezer and Lydia (Bellows) Dunton
[birth order uncertain] (see next page):
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V. Hannah Dunton, b. say 1754; "of Templeton" when
she m., at Winchendon, 29 Nov. 1780 Samuel Biadish "of
Winchendon/' b. Templeton 20 Sept. 1750 (DAR Appli
cation of Jennie Bradish Read^ National ̂7739,1 Nov.
1901), d. Cattaraugws Co., N.Y. 24 Dec. 1812, "reported
son of Robert Bradish" {ibid.; a Samuel Bradidi was among
the children of Robert Bradish who with an earlier wife,
Lydia Morton, was wamed out of Winchendon 11 June
1771 {Warnings, p. 86). Samuel, a private on the Lexington
Alarm roU of Capt. ̂ el lA^er's oo., CoL Ephiaim Doo-
little's legt, was badly wounded at the battle at Bunker Hill,
also losing an eye (for a detailed account see Rev. AP. Mar
vin, History qftiie Taim qfWinchendon... [1868], pp. 87-89).
Hannah and Samuel were "of Winchendon" in 1784 when
they signed the deed to Nathan Fay; a Samuel Bradidv the
only man of this name in the 1790M^ census, was then at
tiny Windsor, Berkshire Co., with a household of one male
over and four under 16, and one female. When Samuel and
Hannah moved to New York is uncertain. Known

children of Samuel and Hannah (Dunton) Bradish:
1. Samuel Bradish, b. Winchendon 2 Oct 1783.
2. Walter Bradish, m. Polly Deets (DAR Appl. #37739).

vi. Levi Dunton, b. prob. Southborough, Mass. ca.
1755/6, d. Boxborough, Mass, before 8 Aug. 1827, when
Sally Dunton, widow, and Thomas Dunton, son, declined
to administer the estate of Levi Dunton, laborer, deceased,
and requested the judge of probate to name Reuben
Snuth of Stow administrator {Middlesex Co. Probate tt6533).
Levi was from Hopkinton in 1775, Southborough and
Grafton 1777, and Bane 1780 (Moss. Soldiers and Sailors in
the Revolution 5 [1899]:73-74, including a "descriptive list
of deserters from the Corps of Guards, Morristown,
N.J.," which describes Levi as age 25,5'7', dark complex
ion, engaged for the town of Marlboroug^, deserted 4
July 1779). Levi, then a resident of Harvard, Mass., ae.
62, with seven children, first applied for a pension 15
April 1818. He stated that he belonged to Capt Daniel
Bames's co. in the 15th Massachusetts Regit commanded
by Col. Timothy Bigelow "part of the time" and was after
ward in Gen. Washington's life guard and left the service
at the end of his three-year enlistment On 10 July 1820, ae.
65, a resident of Bolton, he stated that he enlisted in the
forepart of the summer of 1777in CbL Timothy Bigelow's
CO., Capt Daniel Bames's regt., and was in the battle at which
Gea Burgoyne surrendered. Southborough poor records
include £413s. Id. lent to Levi in 1796 "during the town's
pleasure." An inv. of Levi's estate, dated Bolton 1 May 1820,
shows furniture and tools worth $12.08, with no real estate.
Levi stated that he had "formerly beei assisted by the town
of Southborough ̂  said Worcester County, and unless my
pensicai be continued I must have assistance from the
charity of the town [of Bolton]" (PensianAppL #31^81). Levd
was"rfSouftTboro"whenhem (1) Leicester, Mass. 26 May
1784 Beulah livermore, b. there 19 March 1753, dau. of Jonas
and Elizabeth (Rice) Livermore (WJE. Thwing, The Uvermore
Family Of America [1902], p. 26); he was "of Leicester" when he
agned the deed to Nattian Fay that December, and m there
(2) (int.) 22 March 1786 Sally Ball of Boylston, Mass., poss. the
"widow Sally" who d. Southborou^ 4 Ap^ 1838. He peti

tioned the Southborou^selectmenasapoorpetsonin
March1796 (TAG 67[1992]: 220). It is not known whoi Levi
moved to Harvard, Boltcn, or Bodxsrough. His signature ap
pearsjust below that of John Kimmens in a Bolton general
store ledger of ca. 1820. We have not been able to identify all of
his sevar children. Child of Levi and Beulah (Livermore) Dun
ton, b. prob. Leicesten
1. Levi Dunton [Jr.], b. ca. 1785, d. Leicester 17 Oct. 1813;

m. there 31 May 1809 Lucretia C Sargent, not identified
in Aaron Sargent, Sargent Genealogy (1895). Levi, Jr. and
Lucretia had at least one child, Levi Dunton, b. ca. 1812,
d. Leicester 15 July 1828, ae. 16.

Known children of Levi and Sally (Ball) Dunton
(order imcertain):
2. Unnamed infant, d. Southborough 6 June 1796.
3. Uimamed son, over 21 in 1827, not res. Mass. {Middle

sex Co. Probate #6533).
4. Thomas Dunton, declined to admin, father's estate.

5. Sally Dunton, b. say 1798; of Bolton, m. (int) there 19 Nov.
1819 Reuber Smith, b. Stow, Mass. 9 Aug. 1793,sonGfNahum
and Mary (Stcnie) Snith. Childrai, rec. Stow: "Algennon"
Sidney Smith, b. 28 Nov. 1S22; Abigail Ann Smith, b. 18
Feb. 1827; Orlando Vier Smith, b. 14 June 1830; "Anger-
line" Smith, b. 24 Dec. 1832.

vii. David Dunton, b. say 1756/7, d. poss. Howard,
Steuben Co., N.Y. ca. 1829 (IDS Anc File); "of Winchaidon"
in 1784> m there 1 Sept 1785 Polly Stoddaid. A David Dun
ton appears in he 1790 census at Lanesboro, Berkdiire
Co., Mass., with a family of two males over 16, one male
under 16, and three females. The LDS Ancestral File lists
children of David and Polly (Stoddard) Dunton, last five
b. S aratoga Co., N.Y., as:
1. Joshua Dunton, b. Mass. ca. 1787, d. (no place given) 8

April 1865 [res. 1840 Howard, N.Y. 1840]; m. Phebe .
2. James Harvey Dimton, b. Vt ca. 1800, d. Hancock Co.,

HI. 28 Sept. 1845; m. Steuben Co., N.Y. or 111. Mary
Comfort Knowles, b. ca. 1801, d. Hancock Co. 20 July
1845, dau. of Daniel and Mary ( ^) Knowles.

3. Artemus Dunton, b. ca. 1802, at Howard 1840; m.
Elizabeth Robords.

4. Betsey Dunton, b. ca. 1803, d. Avoca, N.Y. 4 Oct. 1866, ae.
63; m. Steuboi Co. ca. 1822 David L Robords, b. Amster
dam, Montgomeiy Co., N.Y. 24 Oct 1799, living Avoca
1879, son of Charles and Mary (—) Robords (W.W.
Clayton, History of Steuben Co., N.Y. [1879], p. betw. 156-57).

5. William Dunton, b. ca. 1807, at Howard 1860; m.
Phebe Robords.

6. Charlotte Dimton, b. ca. 1808; n.f.r.
7. Sabrina Dunton, b. ca. 1811; m. George Robords.

viii. Lydia Dunton, b. say ca. 1758, "of Winchendon"
1 July 1784 when she m. there Nathan Stoddard, prob.
reL to PoUy above A Nathan Stoddard, with one male
over and one under 16, and three females, was at Windsor,
Mass., in 1790. That Nathan Stoddard, Samuel Bradish, and
Nathaniel Dunton were thai at Windsor, with David Dunton
at nearby Lanesborougih, is very suggestive, but whether the
first two men were the Dunton sisters' husbands awaits
proof, probably in later Worcester County deeds or sour
ces in Berkshire County.
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ix. James Dunton, b. say 1760, prob. the James
Dunton, Revolutionary pensioner, who died at the South-
borough almshouse 17 Feb. 1852 (ae. 91, a laborer), leav
ing widow Sally Dunton {Worcester Co. Probate #A:1S062).
James was engaged for the town of Lancaster, Mass. 12
June 1781 and served in C^t Ihurston's co., CoL Whitney's
regiment He is described as ae. 21,5'4" with light com
plexion, occupation tanner (Adiass. Soldiers and Sailors 5
[1899]:70). He m. Fitzwilliam, N.H. 24 Aug. 1784 "SibaU"
(Sibyl) Angier, b. Framing^iam, Mass. 15 May 1764, d. Fitz
william, N.H. 22 Jan. 1797 (two days after the death of her
last diild), dau. of Silas and Elizabeth (Drury) Angier (Joel
Whittemore, TTie History of Fitzwilliam, New Hampshire...
[18881, henceforth FW), pp. 54344). He m. (2) Bolton 29 Nov.
1798 Sally Priest (Chan Edmondson, Revolutionary War
Bible, Family & hAarriage Records Gleaned from Pension Appli
cations, vol. 10 [1990], p. 72, quoting Pension #W-3528
MA/MA), who outlived him. Bolton VRs, p. 163, gives
James and Sally's residence as "citizens of the world."
Children of James and Sibyl (Angier) Dunton, b. RtzwU-
liam, N.H. (FW, pp. 543-44,794, etc.):
1. Betsy Dunton, b. 15 Feb. 1785, d. Fitzwilliam 1 April

1866; m. there (1) 12 March 1803 Silas Woods, b. 5 June
1782, d. there 9 April 1827; (2) Jacob Hale of Royakton,
Mass. Children by [1]: Polly Woods, a twin, b. Btzwilliam
30 Aug. 1803; m. (1) John W. Fawcett, (2) David Moore; (3)
Isaac Lanib; (4) Fbenezer Potter, Betsey Woods, a twin, b. 30
Aug. 1803, said to have d. Royalstcm. in 1887 (FW, p. 794; not
in Afoss. VRs under ttiis name), m. Fitzwilliam 20 Nov. 1823
Samuel Griffiths; Asael Woods; WiUard Woods, b. ca.
1807, d. Btzwilliam 21 July 1825, ae. 18; Harriet Woods;
George Woods; Joel Woods; and Harvey Woods.

2. Luke Dunton, b. 26 Oct. 1787, d. Fitzwilliam 13 Aug. 1788.
3. Nancy Dunton, b. 16 June 1789, d. Fitzwilliam 24 Jan. 1808.
4. Joel Dimton, b. 29 June 1790, d. Fitzwrilliam 21 Sept. 1805.
5. Abel Dunton, b. 19 Aug. 1792, d. Fitzwilliam 20 April

1882; m there 3 Nov. 1816 Rutti Phillips, b. there 20 Aug.
1798, d. there 10 June 1893, dau. of Nathaniel and Mary
(Bailey) Phillips (and a great-niece of Ebenezer Phillips of
Southborough). Children, b. Fitzwilliam: Joel Dunton, b.
4 June 1817, d. Fitzwilliam in 1838; Jonas Dunton, b. 5 Get
1818, d. Btzwilliam 6 Feb. 1819; Abel Dunton [Jr.], b. 30
March 1820; m. Fitzwilliam 9 April 1843 Semantha Ann
Fowler, Lucy Dunton, b. 10 Jan. 1822; m. (1) Fitzwilliam
28 May 1842 Levi G. Collester, b. 4 Nov. 1820, son of
Charles and Lucy (White) Collester of Marlboro, NH.; (2) 2
Aug. 1852 Calvin Hewitt, (3) 28 1855 Arad Derby; Wil
liam Dunton, b. 19 May 1824, a soldier in the QvU War ̂W,
p. 306); Asahel Dunton, b. 24 Get 1826; m Btzwilliam Sqjt
1851 Mary Jane Sweetser, b. flierelO Sq?t 18S2, daa of Thcmas
and Sarah (Howe) Sweetser; George Olmstead Dunton, b.
Fitzwilliam 18 June 1832; m there 14 Sept 1854 Emily Arm
Stone, b. there 22 May 1836, daa of Artemas and Ann L
(Simonds) Stone (for ch., see J.G. Bartlett, Gregory Stone Gen
ealogy [1918], p. 456); Sylvender Dunton (male), b. 4 July
1834, d. Fitzwilliam 7 March 1859, of ccHisumption; Mary
Dunton, b. 19 Get 1837; m Btzwilliam 18 Get 1860 Bethuel

Bishop Boycc of Btzwilliam, b. Richmond, NH. 1 Jaa 1831,
son of Cald) and Louisa (Bowen) Boyoe, and re& Winchendoa

6. Lovina Dunton, b. 29 Nov. 1794.

7. James Dunton, b. 10 Nov. 1796, d. Fitzwilliam 20 Jan. 1797.

X. Rebecca Dunton, b. say 1766-69 (prob. not of age
13 Dec. 1784), is surely the "Beckey Dunton" who m.
(int.) Bolton 8 Sept. 1789 James Houghton, b. there 25
Aug. 1764, d. there ca. 1810/11, son of James and Keziah
(Ross) Houghton. James and Becky named one child
Rebecca Liscom Houghton for Bedq^s fother's first wife (for
whom she herself was prob. named). The Hougjhtons lived
at what is now 374 Harvard Rd., Bolton. When James died
the house and land were sold and the older children
put into homes to earn thdr keep; William Ccx)lidge bougjit
thehouse in 1812 {About Bolton, p. 348). "Widow" Houg^tons
died at Bolton in 1819,1820, and 1834 (no exact dates or ages
in VRs); one of these may be Rebecca. Children of James
and Rebecca (Dunton) Hougjrton, b. Bolton:
1. Asenath Houghton, b. 24 March 1790, d. Bolton 18

July 1790.
2. John Houghton, b. 12 Dec. 1791.
3. Ziba Houghton, b. 9 Dec. 1793, d. Bolton 8 Feb. 1794.
4. Rebecca Liscom Houghton, b. 29 May 1795, d. Chester,

Windsor Co., Vt. 23 Get 1833; m as 1st w. Bolton 13 June
1817 Amasa Snell of Chester. Children, b. Chester, Vt: A/-
zinaR. Snell, b. 16 Feb. 1818, m. Cavendish, Vt. 25 Dec.
1842 John Davy, Jr.; Marinda M. Snell, b. 3 Nov. 1819;
Nelson A. Snell, b. 18 Jan. 1822, m. by 1865 Jane ;
Sarepta D. Snell, b. 20 Feb. 1826; Alexander Snell, b. 5
April, d. Chester 26 April 1830; and Amanda L. Snell, b.
3 Dec. 1832.

5. Europe Houghton (male), b. 26 March 1797.
6. Melinda Houghton, b. 29 May 1799, d. Bolton 12

March 1816.

7. Thomas Jefferson Houghton, b. 1 Aug. 1801, doubtless
the man of this name who d. Brighton, Mass. 21 May
1833 ae. 32 {Columbian Centinel, 22 May).

8. Norman Houghton, b. 17 March 1804, d. Chester, Vt 14
Aug. 1864; m. Windsor, Vt. 15 April 1824 Roxana Clark.

9. Zenas Houghton, b. 5 May 1806, d. Bolton —1840.
10. Jonathan Houghton, b. 26 Aug. 1808, prob. d.y.
11. James Houghton; d. Bolton 24 July 1810 (James the

father prob. d. about this time, but in Bolton VRs [p.
207] the James Houghton who d. this date was "son
of James and Rebecca").

The author wishes to acknowledge Joann H. Nichols of
Brattleboro, Vermont, and Esther Kimmens Whitcomb of
Bolton, Mass., without whose impetus and valuable con
tributions this research could not have been undertaken.
Julie Helen Otto searched Southborough poor records
and Stafford, Connecticut deeds.
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"Found: The Later History and Early Progeny cf Richard Hall
(1676-1760/1) of Bradford and Harvard, Mass." (8[1991]: 139-42);
"Some Obadiah Walkers cf Worcester County, Massachusetts"
(7[1990]:148-50); "The Tale cfBathsheba Woods Moore and
Bathshd)a Moore Woods" (5 [1988]:15-16) and "Elisha Smith
and Sarah (Hartwell) Melvin cfWatertown and Worcester,
Massachusetts" (5:54r55). Interested readers may write her at
74 Beach Point Road, Lancaster, MA 01523.
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^  ̂ You've welcomed us

into the family!

And we wont to thank you -

NEW ENGLAND

QUARTERLY

Your response to our announcement last spring was overwhelming!
Hundreds of HistGen members chose to add THE NEW ENGLAND

QUARTERLY to their libraries, there to join the REGISTER
and NEXUS.

"The more the merrier" is our motto. So for all of you who haven't
yet subscribed to America's leading magazine of New England history
and culture, now is your chance. Take advantage of our special offer:
50 % off, extended only to this select group, members of the
New England Historic Genealogical Society, That's four
jam-packed, book-length issues for a mere $2.50 each,
just $10 a year!

If you subscribed last year, the offer will hold through the renewal
period ~ our way of thanking you for adopting us. It's been a
rewarding relationship, and we want to keep it going.

Our presses are rolling to keep up with demand. Subscribe today
so that we can get the very next issue into your hands! Just fill out
the order form and mail it, along with your check made out to the
New England Quarterly, to the address listed on the form.

ORANGE COUNTY CALIFORNIA
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY


